
Infants and young children are typically more vulnerable to lead in drinking water than the general population. It is possible that lead levels at your home may be higher than at other homes in the community as a result of materials used in your home's plumbing. If you are concerned about elevated lead levels in your home's water, you may wish to have your water tested and/or flush your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using tap water. Additional information is available from the U.S. EPA Safe Drinking Water Hotline (1-800-426-4791) or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.



Testing Results

During the year, Liberty (Silverleaf Water) LLC – Holly Lake Ranch., takes weekly, monthly, and quarterly water samples in order to determine the presence of any radioactive, biological, inorganic, synthetic organic or volatile organic contaminants. All of the substances listed here tested under the Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL). Liberty believes it is important you know what was detected and how much of the substance was present. The state allows the monitoring of certain substances less than once a year because the concentrations of these substances do not change frequently.

Holly Lake Ranch (PWS# 2500012) 2023 Annual Water Quality Report

PRIMARY STANDARDS – Health Based

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

Microbiological Constituents	Violation? (Yes/No)	Primary MCL	MCLG	Range of Detection	# of Positive	Most Recent Sampling Date	Typical Source of Constituent
Total Coliform (Present/Absent)	No	1 positive monthly sample	0	0	1	2023	Naturally present in the environment
Disinfectant Residuals	Violation? (Yes/No)	Primary MCL (MRDL)	MRDLG	Range of Detection	Average	Most Recent Sampling Date	Typical Source of Constituent
Chlorine [as Cl ₂] (ppm)	No	(4.0)	4	0.26 – 2.20	1.32	2023	Drinking water disinfectant added for treatment. Water additive used to control microbes.
Disinfection By-Products	Violation? (Yes/No)	Primary MCL	MCLG	Range of Detection	Highest Level*	Most Recent Sampling Date	Typical Source of Constituent
TTHMs [Total of Four Trihalomethanes] (ppb)	No	80	N/A	27 – 55.8	48	2023	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) (ppb)	No	60	N/A	3.8 – 21.8	20	2023	By-product of drinking water disinfection

*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM & HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year.

UCMR5 – Unregulated Contaminant	Collection Date	Health-Based Reference Concentration (ug/L)	Result (ug/L)	Health Information Summary
Lithium	01/23/2023	10	9.1	This data is part of UCMR5 results in relation to minimum reporting levels and available non-regulatory health-based reference concentrations.

PRIMARY STANDARDS – Health Based (Continued)

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

Lead and Copper (Residential Internal Plumbing)	Violation? (Yes/No)	Action Level	MCLG	Sample Data	Range of Detection	90th Percentile Level	Most Recent Sampling Date	Typical Source of Constituent
Copper (ppm)	No	1.3	1.3	0 of the 20 samples collected exceeded the action level.	ND - 1.3	0.116	2023	Internal corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives
Lead (ppb)	No	15	0	0 of the 20 samples collected exceeded the action level.	ND	ND	2023	Internal corrosion of household plumbing systems; discharges from industrial manufacturers; erosion of natural deposits

SOURCE WATER

Inorganic Constituents	Violation? (Yes/No)	Primary MCL	MCLG	Range of Detection for LU Sources	Highest Level	Most Recent Sampling Date	Typical Source of Constituent
Barium (ppm)	No	2	2	0.006 - 0.049	0.049	2023	Erosion of natural deposits, discharge from metal refineries. Discharge of drilling wastes.
Fluoride (ppm) Naturally occurring	No	4.0	4	0.122 - 0.24	0.24	2023	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive that promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen) (ppm)	No	10	10	0.0114 - 0.0523	0.0523	2023	Erosion from natural deposits, runoff from fertilizer use, leaching deposits
Radiological Constituents	Violation? (Yes/No)	Primary MCL	MCLG	Range of Detection for LU Sources	Average Level for LU Sources	Most Recent Sampling Date	Typical Source of Constituent
Combined Radium 226&228 (pCi/L)	No	5	0	1.5 - 1.5	1.5	12/20/2021	Erosion from natural deposits

Violations

Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)

Some people who drink water containing haloacetic acids in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	04/01/2023	06/30/2023	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	04/01/2023	06/30/2023	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.



Definitions, Terms and Abbreviations

90th percentile: For Lead and Copper testing. 10% of test results are above this level and 90% are below this level.

AL: Action Level, or the concentration of a contaminant which, when exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

AVG: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

HAA5: Haloacetic Acids (mono-, di- and tri-chloroacetic acid, and mono- and di- bromoacetic acid) as a group.

Healthy Advisory (HA): EPA's health advisories are non-enforceable and non-regulatory and provide technical information to states agencies and other public health officials on health effects, analytical methodologies, and treatment technologies associated with drinking water contamination.

MCLG: Maximum Contaminant Level Goal, or the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level, or the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

MRDL: Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level, or the highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that the addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

MRDLG: Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal, or the level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

NA: not applicable.

ND: not detectable at testing limits.

NTU: nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

MFL: million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

mrem: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

pCi/L: picocuries per liter, a measure of radioactivity

ppb: parts per billion or micrograms per liter.

ppm: parts per million or milligrams per liter.

ppt: parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L).
